Total 410.0 57.2

1 As of 30 June 2015.

TOP TEN
HOLDINGS

23
VinaCapital Vietnam Opportunity Fund Limited
Annual Report 2015

Vinamilk (VNM) – Listed equities, NAV USD78.0 million
Vinamilk (VNM) is the leading dairy manufacturer and distributor in Vietnam. The company offers a wide range of products
including liquid, powdered and condensed milk, as well as yogurt and fruit juice. The company still retains its No.1 position in
liquid milk with 53% market share, in addition to a 26% market share in powdered milk, 90% in yogurt and 75% in condensed
milk.

VNM reported 1H2015 sales of USD898 million and a net profit of USD175 million, increases of 13.3% and 26% year-on-year
respectively. While gross profit increased by 41% due to a significantly lower skim milk input price (-39% yoy as of Q2 2015),
operating profit growth rate was lower at 23% given increased spending on advertising (+105%) and commission (+257%).

VNM closed at VND114,000 per share as at 30 Jun 2015 (unadjusted for a 20% share bonus in August), representing a market
capitalization of USD5.3 billion and a trailing P/E of 16.9x. As at 30 June 2015, VOF’s stake in VNM was valued at USD85 million.

Financial highlights

Profit and loss (VND bn) FY13A FY14A 1H 2014 1H 2015
Net revenue   30,949   34,977   16,958   19,216
Net profit   6,534   6,068   2,971   3,746
Net margin (%)   21   17   18   19
EPS (annualised, adjusted) (VND)   4,903   4,555   5,342   6,738

Balance sheet (VND bn)
Total assets   22,875   25,770   23,734   27,224
Shareholders’ equity   17,545   19,680   18,552   21,059
ROE (%)   37   31   32   36

Valuation
PER (x) 17.2 15.7   16.9
P/B (x) 6.3 4.9   5.4
Dividend yield (%) 3.7 4.2  3.5

Top Holdings

24
VinaCapital Vietnam Opportunity Fund Limited
Annual Report 2015

Sofitel Legend Metropole Hanoi Hotel – Operating assets, NAV USD71.3 million
The Sofitel Legend Metropole Hanoi Hotel, surrounded by various historical monuments and museums, is located on 7,500
square meters of prime real estate in the centre of Hanoi. It is considered one of the top five-star hotels in the city with the
nearest comparable hotel, a newly built Lotte Hotel, being more than 5 kilometers outside of the historical city center. The
hotel, managed by Accor Group, boasts 364 rooms with over 27,000 square meters of gross floor area.